Investigators had the option to add  
open-label vancomycin if enterococci or methicillin-resistant Staphylococcus aureus (MRSA) were among 
the pathogens isolated or if patients had a history of MRSA infection and additional therapy was indicated 
in the opinion of the investigator. Two hundred and four (204) patients randomized to ertapenem and 
202 patients randomized to piperacillin/tazobactam were clinically evaluable. The clinical success rates at 
10 days posttherapy were 75% (153/204) for ertapenem and 70.8% (143/202) for piperacillin/tazobactam.

[...]

Examples of confounding factors included 
prior or concomitant antibiotic violations, the need for a second surgical procedure during the study 
period, and identification of a distant site infection with concomitant antibiotic administration and no 
evidence of subsequent wound infection. Three-hundred forty-six (346) patients randomized to 
ertapenem and 339 patients randomized to cefotetan were clinically evaluable. The prophylactic success 
rates at 4 weeks posttreatment in the clinically evaluable population were 70.5% (244/346) for ertapenem 
and 57.2% (194/339) for cefotetan (difference 13.3%, [95% C.I.: